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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Denice Feig  
Associate Professor  
University of Toronto  
Head, Diabetes and Pregnancy Program  
Mt Sinai Hospital, Toronto  
Canada  
 
I have no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 30/11/2011 

 

REPORTING & ETHICS I didn't see anywhere where they stated that ethics approval was 
obtained for the study. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a population-based cohort study looking to see the added 
effects of obesity in women with type 1 diabetes on maternal and 
fetal outcomes. They found that BMI increases the risk of several 
adverse perinatal outcomes, even in women with type 1 diabetes, 
who have a very high risk already. This is an important message to 
women with type 1 diabetes.  
 
There are several strengths to this article:  
1. This is a large population-based study and the first to look 
specifically at the impact of obesity on several outcomes in women 
with type 1 diabetes. (A recent article by Murphy et al (Diabetic 
Medicine 2011;28;1060-1067) looked at obesity as a risk factor for 
LGA in women with type1 diabetes as a subanalysis. Should likely 
include this article in the discussion).  
2. They were able to include several confounding variables that one 
doesn’t often see in large databases such as ethnicity, age, height, 
parity, smoking and chronic hypertension.  
3. They were able to compare to a non-diabetic population of normal 
and overweight women.  
 
Some comments:  
1. According to the methods, diagnoses were classified using ICD-
10 codes. However, ICD-10 only came out after 2002, and this 
cohort is from 1998, so I assume ICD-9 codes were used as well. If 
so, should put them in as well.  
2. Type 1 diabetes was identified using the ICD code 0.024. Does 
this mean that the diagnosis is from the hospital discharge chart? 
How valid is this code for differentiating type 1 diabetes from type 2 
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diabetes on insulin? From my experience, hospitals are not very 
good at differentiating type 1 ‘s from type 2’s on insulin. If not 
validated, then likely type 2’s on insulin have been included, and this 
must be stated as a limitation.  
3. I was surprised to see that mothers with type 1 diabetes were 
heavier than the non-diabetic group. Unless the authors can find this 
in this literature, or that women with type 1 diabetes are heavier than 
non-diabetic women outside of pregnancy, which I am not aware of, 
this makes me think that women with type 2 on insulin may have 
been included.  
4. Socioeconomic status may influence perinatal outcomes. Could 
this have been controlled for?  
5. The results of the Ponderal Index are stated in the discussion but 
I did not find them in the results.  
6. Would like to see p values in table 1.  
 
 
Minor comments:  
1. Suggest add to title of table 2: “Stratified for BMI”  
2. Page 9, line 36: add the word ‘born’ between the words ‘infants’ 
and ‘to’  

 

REVIEWER Lolkje de Jong-van den Berg  
Professor in pharmacoepidemiology  
University of Groningen  
The Netherlands  
 
I do not have any conflict of competing interest. 

REVIEW RETURNED 16/12/2011 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study presents risk estimates of several obstetric and perinatal 
complications in women with type 1 diabetes, stratified by BMI and 
compared with non-diabetic reference population.  
This is a well performed study based on data of the Swedish Medical 
Birth Registry (MBR)  
See below my comments:  
Page 5 line 42-43: De MBR collects information on maternal medical 
history and obstetric and neonatal diagnoses of nearly all 
pregnancies. The authors have to be more precise which 
pregnancies are registered in the MBR. Are fetal deaths after 20 
weeks or more, and stillbirths missing? And what about terminations 
of pregnancies after prenatal diagnosis of congenital anomalies? 
The quality is high according a reference of 1990! The data used for 
this study are from 1998-2007. I am wondering whether the 
reference of 1990 still holds true for the data collected one decade 
later. Please add a more recent reference that will cover the period 
used in this study.  
The first paragraph of the results on pag. 8 is confusing  
Line 42-45: from the diabetic women 652 (missing info BMI) and 116 
(multiple pregnancies) were excluded. Starting with 4,208 minus 652 
and minus 116 makes 3440. But the final study population is 3,457! 
How to explain?  
Page12 line 27: misclassification of women to lower BMI would lead 
to an underestimation of the increased risk associated with maternal 
BMI. This statement is right if women lower their BMI in all 
categories, but if women do so especially in some categories, either 
high or low than it can overestimate or underestimate the outcome.  
Page 13 line 10-14: as maternal overweigh and obesity rends 
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ultrasound assessment of fatal anomalies, then you will expect more 
children born with obese mothers with Neural Tube defects. 
Especially NTDs are terminated when found during ultrasound. This 
will then result in a higher proportion of NTDs among all congenital 
anomalies in the obese women.  
It is also a limitation that no information is available about the 
terminated pregnancies because of a severe congenital anomaly. In 
the latest years after the introduction of the ultrasound assessment 
the percentages of terminations due to a severe diagnosed 
congenital anomaly has increased. This can influence the findings 
related to congenital anomalies  
Pag 10 line 45: Table 4 shows the OR of adverse outcomes in type 
1 diabetes with normal weight women with type 1 diabetes as the 
reference category. But that is not done in table 4. The reference 
was the normal weight of non-diabetic group. I think that it will be of 
interest to present also the comparison within the type1 diabetic 
cohort the higher BMI categories compared with the lowest BMI 
category of type 1 diabetes.  
Table 2 presents the outcomes of interest in the diabetic cohort and 
the reference group stratified by BMI. They present a total of 150 
major congenital anomalies. Can the authors distinguish between 
subcategories of congenital anomalies, as cardiac en NTDs?  
Table 3, is confusing and difficult to read and understand. The 
authors took for all comparisons the lowest BMI group of the non-
diabetic women as the reference. It would be fair to compare within 
the type1 diabetes group the higher BMI groups with the lowest BMI 
in diabetic pregnancies.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

 

Comments to Reviewer #1:  

 

Comment 1:  

“I didn´t see anywhere where they stated that ethics approval was obtained for the study.”  

Action taken:  

Authors reply: A sentence stating that ethics approval was given for the study is now included in 

the”Methods section”, page no7.  

Revised  

Comment 2, under “There are several strengths to this article”:  

R1 suggests we include a recent article by Murphy et al in the Discussion.  

 

Authors reply: The reference is included in the revised manuscript. Revised  

Comment 1, under “Some comments”  

“According to the methods, diagnoses were classified using ICD 10 codes. However, ICD 10 only 

came out after 2002, and this cohort is from 1998, so I assume ICD -9 codes were used as well. If so, 

should put them in as well.  

Authors reply: In Sweden and the MBR, the ICD 10 system was introduced in 1997 and in 1998 ICD 

10 codes were used in the whole country. We also checked for diagnoses according to ICD 9 –

however, there were very few in the registry. This information is included in the revised 

manuscript,”Methods section” page no 5.” Revised/Clarified  

Comment 2, under “Some comments”  

“Type 1 diabetes was identified using ICD code 0.024. Does this mean that the diagnosis is from the 

hospital discharge chart? How valid is this code for differentiating type 1 diabetes from type 2 
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diabetes on insulin? From my experience, hospitals are not very good at differentiating type 1´s from 

type 2´s on insulin. If not validated, then likely type 2´s on insulin have been included, and this must 

be stated as a limitation.”  

Authors reply: Sweden has next to Finland, the highest incidence of T1DM in the world.  

Because of the high incidence of type 1 diabetes in Sweden, national guidelines and a uniform 

strategy for management of patients with type 1 diabetes have been developed. All patients with 

T1DM are seen by diabetologists, both outside and in pregnancy. The diagnoses forwarded to the 

MBR are filled in the standardized form by a physician at hospital discharge. T1DM and T2DM are 

separated by ICD 10 code. Diagnoses of pre-existing medical conditions, such as T1DM, are 

retrieved from the patient’s records. As all patients are cared for by diabetologists it is likely that the 

correct type of diabetes is registered in the record. We cannot rule out the possibility that some cases 

of T2DM are included in the study cohort. However, T2DM in pregnancy is very uncommon in 

Sweden (<0.05%) as opposed to countries in Southern Europe.92% of women in our study cohort 

were of Nordic origin and 91% from Sweden. Thus, we consider any potential contribution from 

women with T2DM to be small and insignificant. We have included the proportion of women of 

Swedish origin in table 1. Not revised  

Comment 3, under “Some comments”  

“I was surprised to see that mothers with T1DM were heavier than the non-diabetic group. Unless the 

authors can find this in the literature, or that women with T1DM are heavier than non-diabetic women 

outside pregnancy, which I am not aware of, this makes me think that women with type 2 on insulin 

may have been included.”  

Authors reply: Maternal pre-pregnancy BMI is increasing over time in Sweden in the general obstetric 

population (Surkan et al Obstet Gynecol;2004:104:4). We have recently demonstrated that the 

prevalence of overweight/obesity prior to pregnancy is increasing in women with T1DM over time in 

Sweden and more so than in non-diabetic women (Persson M et al Diabetes Care;2009:32:2005 ). 

Also, T2DM in pregnancy is very uncommon in Sweden, see answer above. Not Revised  

Comment 4, under “Some comments”  

“Socioeconomic status may influence perinatal outcomes. Could this have been controlled for?”  

Authors reply: Unfortunately, data on socioeconomic factors is very limited in the MBR and could 

therefore not be controlled for. This information is added in the Discussion in the revised manuscript. 

Revised  

Comment 5, under “Some comments”  

“The results of the Ponderal index are stated in the discussion but I did not find them in the results.”  

Author reply: Thank you .This data is added in the”Results section” in the revised manuscript, page no 

11. Revised  

Comment 5,under “Some comments”  

Would like to see P-values in Table 1  

Author reply: P- values are added in Table 1 in the revised manuscript. Revised  

Comments to Reviewer #2:  

Comment 1  

“Page 5 line 42-43: The MBR collects information on maternal medical history and obstetric and 

neonatal diagnoses of nearly all pregnancies. The authors have to be more precise which 

pregnancies are registered in the MBR. Are fetal deaths after 20 weeks or more, and stillbirths 

missing? And what about terminations of pregnancies after prenatal diagnosis of congenital 

anomalies? “  

Author reply: Until 2008, the MBR did only collect data on stillbirths occurring from the 28th week of 

gestation and onwards. Unfortunately, and as stated in the Discussion section (page no 13), we do 

not have any data on induced abortions due to malformations. In the revised manuscript a more 

detailed description of which pregnancies that are included in the registry is given, “Methods section”, 

page no 5. Revised  

Comment 2  

“The quality is high according a reference from 1990! The data used in this study is from 1998-2007. I 
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am wondering whether the reference of 1990 still holds true for the data collected one decade later. 

Please add a more recent reference that will cover the period used in this study.” Revised  

Author reply: The reference from 1990 is exchanged for a more recent one and some more 

information RE validation of the registry is given in the “Methods section”, page no 5.  

Comment 3  

“The first paragraph of the results on pag.8 is confusing. Line 42-45: from the diabetic women 652 

(missing info BMI) and 116 (multiple pregnancies) were excluded. Starting with 4,208 minus 652 and 

minus 116 makes 3440. But the final study population is 3,457! How to explain?” Revised  

Author reply: Thank you for pointing this out. The reason for the study group being larger than 

expected after subtracting the two exclusion groups is explained by the fact that 17 women had both 

missing data on BMI and had multiple pregnancies. This overlap is now explained in the “Results 

section”, page no 5. Revised  

Comment 4  

“Page 12 line 27: misclassification of women to lower BMI would lead to an underestimation of the 

increased risk associated with maternal BMI. This statement is right if women lower their BMI in all 

categories, but if women do so especially in some categories, either high or low than it can 

overestimate or underestimate the outcome.”  

Author reply: The association between high maternal pre-pregnancy BMI and adverse pregnancy 

outcome is well established in the general obstetric population. A potential underestimation of the risk 

associated with high maternal BMI could occur in our study if 1) women underreport their weight (i.e. 

report a lower weight than their actual weight) or 2) if women would report a higher weight than their 

actual weight. In the former situation, the risk would be underestimated as the normal weight group 

would actually include overweight women. In the latter situation, an underestimation of the risk would 

also occur as the higher BMI categories in this case would be “diluted” by women of normal weight. 

Not revised  

Comment 5  

“Page 13 line 10-14: as maternal overweight and obesity rends ultrasound assessment of fatal 

anomalies, then you will expect more children born with obese mothers with Neural Tube defects. 

Especially NTDs are terminated when found during ultrasound. This will then result in a higher 

proportion of NTDs among all congenital anomalies in obese women. It is also a limitation that no 

information is available about the terminated pregnancies because of a severe congenital anomaly. In 

the latest years after the introduction of the ultrasound assessment the percentages of terminations 

due to a severe diagnosed congenital anomaly has increased. This can influence the findings related 

to congenital anomalies.”  

Author reply: As stated in the Discussion, we are aware of the possibility that the risk of major 

malformations associated with obesity is overestimated due to the more difficult assessment of fetal 

anatomy in obese women. In this study, we were not able to differentiate subtypes of major anomalies 

and cannot report the incidence of NTD´s in relation to BMI. Not revised  

Comment 6  

“Page 10 line 45: Table 4 shows the OR of adverse outcomes in type 1 diabetes with normal weight 

women with type 1 diabetes as the reference category. But that is not done in table 4.The reference 

was the normal weight of the non-diabetic group. I think that it will be of interest to present also the 

comparison within the type 1 diabetic cohort the higher BMI categories compared with the lowest BMI 

category in type 1 diabetes.”  

Author reply: Table 4 depicts OR´s within the diabetic cohort, with normal weight T1DM women as 

reference. Table 3 contains OR´s for women with and without T1DM with normal weight non-diabetic 

women as reference. In order to clarify this further, we have revised labelling of tables and table-

columns. Clarified  

Comment 7  

Table 2 presents the outcomes of interest in the diabetic cohort and the reference group stratified by 

BMI. They present a total of 150 major congenital anomalies. Can the authors distinguish between 

subcategories of congenital anomalies as cardiac and NTD´s? 
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Author reply: We agree that this is an interesting question. However, this issue falls outside the scope 

of this study. Not revised  

Comment 8  

Table 3 is confusing and difficult to read and understand. The authors took for all comparisons the 

lowest BMI group of the non-diabetic women as reference. It would be fair to compare within lowest 

BMI group of the non-diabetic women as the reference. It would be fair to compare within the type 1 

diabetes group the higher BMI groups with the lowest BMI in diabetic pregnancies.  

Author reply: In agreement with the opinion of reviewer no 2, we wanted to compare risks for adverse 

outcome associated with overweight and obesity both within the diabetes cohort and as compared to 

a normal weight reference group. In the latter comparison, we also wanted to demonstrate the 

corresponding risks associated with greater BMI within the reference group. We have tried to clarify 

the difference between table 3 and 4 by changed labelling of tables/columns.  

. Revised/Clarified  

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Denice Feig  
Associate Professor  
Department of Medicine  
University of Toronto  
Head, Diabetes and Pregnancy Program  
Mt Sinai Hospital  
Toronto, Canada  
 
I have no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 19/01/2012 

 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The authors did not address sufficiently this comment made earlier: I 
was surprised to see that mothers with type 1 diabetes were heavier 
than the non-diabetic group. Unless the authors can find this in this 
literature, or that women with type 1 diabetes are heavier than non-
diabetic women outside of pregnancy, which I am not aware of, this 
makes me think that women with type 2 on insulin may have been 
included. 

 

REVIEWER Lolkje de Jong-van den Berg  
Professor in pharmacoepidemiology  
University of Groningen  
The Netherlands  
 
I do not have any conflict of competing interest. 

REVIEW RETURNED 09/01/2012 

 

The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further comments. 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 
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